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General information 

The financial statements cover Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited as a consolidated entity consisting of Rimfire Pacific Mining 
Limited and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the half-year. The financial statements are presented in Australian 
dollars, which is Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited's functional and presentation currency. 
 

Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited is a listed public company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. A 
description of the nature of the consolidated entity's operations and its principal activities are included in the directors' report, 
which is not part of the financial statements. 
 
The financial statements were authorised for issue, in accordance with a resolution of directors.  
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT 

The directors present their report, together with the financial statements, on the consolidated entity (referred to 
hereafter as the “consolidated entity”) consisting of Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited (ASX: RIM) referred to hereafter 
as “Rimfire”, “the company” or “parent entity” and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the Financial 
Half Year ended 31 December 2025 (“Period”, “Half-Year”).  
 

DIRECTORS’ REPORT 

The directors present their report, together with the financial statements, on the consolidated entity (referred to 
hereafter as the “consolidated entity”) consisting of Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited (ASX: RIM) referred to hereafter 
as “Rimfire”, “the company” or “parent entity” and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the Financial 
Half Year ended 31 December 2025 (“Period”, “Half-Year”).  
 

DIRECTORS 

The following persons were directors of Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited during the Period and up to the date of this 
report, unless otherwise stated: 
 
▪ Ian McCubbing – Independent, Non-Executive Director and Non-Executive Chairman, 
▪ David Hutton – Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer,   
▪ Andrew Knox – Independent, Non-Executive Director, and 

▪ Greg Keane – Alternate Executive Director to Ian McCubbing. 
 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 

During the Half-Year, the principal continuing activities of the consolidated entity consisted of the discovery and 
development of economic mineral deposits. 
 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

The net result for the Half-Year, after applicable income tax expense, was a loss of $1,383,586.  
 
The key impact on the loss for the current Half-Year compared to the December 2024 Half-Year (Comparison 

Period) loss of $1,584,248, was primarily a reduction in professional fees incurred dealing with legal matters raised 

by entities associated with Mr Anton Billis relating to termination of the earn-in agreements with exploration partner 

Golden Plains Resources Pty Ltd.    

 

DIVIDENDS 

No dividends were paid during the half-year, nor are any recommended. 
 

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS  

Rimfire is an ASX-listed Critical Minerals exploration company 

which is advancing projects within the Fifield (“FI”) and Broken 

Hill (“BH”) districts of New South Wales (Figure 1 to 3). 

 

Building a critical mass of scandium within the Fifield Scandium 

District remains the Company’s primary strategic focus. 

 

During the Period the Company;  

- announced a maiden scandium Mineral Resource 

estimate for the Currajong prospect, which increased 

Rimfire’s existing Scandium resource inventory by 61%, 

Figure 1:  Project Locations 

BH 
FI 
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- completed focused air core drilling at the Murga Exploration Target (86 holes / 2,384 metres) which lies 

on the Fifield Earn-In project, and, 

- drilling at the 100% - owned Rabbit Trap Project 23 holes (1,360 metres). 

 

Rimfire also identified a significant new gold - antimony (Au Sb) opportunity at the Windy Ridge prospect which 

lies on the 100% - owned Broken Hill Base Metal Project. The Windy Ridge prospect at Broken Hill adds to three 

base metal drill targets (copper, cobalt, silver, lead, and zinc) that were all generated from a review of historic 

airborne electromagnetic (VTEM) geophysical and associated geological and geochemical data at Broken Hill 

during the Period.  

 

Operational Review – Scandium projects 

 

Currajong Mineral Resource estimate (Avondale Project - GPR earning up to 75%) 

 

During the Period, Rimfire announced a maiden scandium Mineral Resource estimate for the Currajong Scandium 

Prospect which is located within the Fifield District - Australia’s scandium epicentre, approximately 70 km NW of 

Parkes in central NSW (Figures 1and 2). 

 

Currajong lies within the Avondale Project which is subject to an Earn-In agreement with Rimfire’s exploration 

partner Golden Plains Resources (GPR). Under the terms of the agreement, GPR can earn up to 75% interest by 

completing expenditure of $7.5 million with approximately $2.275 million spent to date. 

 

Resource Estimate Details 

H&S Consultants Pty Ltd (H&S) were engaged by Rimfire to undertake a Mineral Resource estimate for the 

Currajong Scandium Prospect. The Inferred Mineral Resource is reported in accordance with the 2012 JORC 

Code and Guidelines using a 100ppm scandium cut-off grade (see Table 1). 

Regionally Currajong is part of a magnetic ultramafic intrusive complex of an Early Silurian-age.  Available public 

information indicates the bedrock geology across the project is dominated by multiple bodies of mafic/ultramafic 

units (Alaskan–Ural type) that are interpreted to locally intrude the sedimentary and felsic intrusive host rocks. 

The Currajong area generally lacks geological exposure.  These rocks outcrop but are not readily exposed due 

to a thin soil and gravel cover, generally 1-5m thick. 

Scandium (+/- cobalt and nickel) mineralisation occurs within two geological domains, a flat-lying ferruginous 

laterite zone with associated metal enrichment (“Laterite type”) that has developed on top of a serpentinised 

ultramafic (dunite and pyroxenite) suite which displays unusual anomalous levels of scandium (“Ultramafic 

type”). The development of the laterite is due to extensive and prolonged weathering in the area.  The Ultramafic 

type of mineralisation is typically weakly to moderately weathered given most of Rimfire’s 2025 air core holes 

were drilled to blade refusal, which did not penetrate fresh ultramafic basement. 

Material Information used to estimate the Mineral Resources is given in Rimfire’s ASX Announcement dated 20 

October 2025. 

Rimfire confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information included 

in the 20 October 2025 ASX announcement, and that all material assumptions and technical parameters 

underpinning the estimates in that ASX announcement continue to apply and have not materially changed. 

Table 1: Currajong Scandium Deposit Inferred Mineral Resource Estimate (100ppm Sc cut-off grade). 

Category Mt Sc ppm Sc Oxide* ppm Sc Tonnes Sc Oxide Tonnes 

Laterite Inferred 3.8 170 261 639 979 

Ultramafic Inferred 11.3 126 193 1,420 2,183 

Total Inferred 15.1 137 210 2,059 3,163 

* Sc multiplied by 1.5338 to convert to Sc Oxide (Sc2O3). Table includes minor rounding errors. 
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Significance of the Currajong Mineral Resource 

 

The Currajong Mineral Resource estimate represents the next step in Rimfire achieving its objective of building a 

globally significant scandium resource inventory at Fifield in NSW. 

 

Rimfire has existing mineral resources at Melrose and Murga North, and the addition of the new Currajong Mineral 

Resource represents a 61% increase on the previous resource inventory total. Rimfire’s scandium resource 

inventory at Fifield now totals 5,449t Sc (8,333t Sc Oxide) as detailed in Table 2. 

 

Significantly Currajong remains open both laterally and vertically with further drilling recommended to both 

better define and expand the Mineral Resources.  

 

Table 2: Rimfire Scandium Resource Inventory 

Cut off Deposit Category Mt 
Sc 

ppm 
Sc Oxide* ppm 

Sc 

tonnes 

Sc Oxide 

tonnes 

100pp

m Sc 

Melrose  Indicated 2.9 250 380 730 1,100 

Melrose Inferred 0.1 200 310 16 20 

Melrose Total ¹ 3.0 240 380 740 1,120 

Murga North ¹ Inferred 21.0 125 190 2,650 4,050 

Currajong ² Inferred 15.1 137 210 2,059 3,163 

Melrose + Murga North + Currajong Total 5,449 8,333 

* Sc multiplied by 1.5338 to convert to Sc Oxide (Sc2O3). Table includes minor rounding errors. 

 

¹ Details of the Melrose and Murga North Mineral Resource Estimates were previously released by Rimfire in an 

ASX Announcement entitled “Highly Encouraging Maiden Scandium Mineral Resources for Melrose and Murga 

North” dated 9 September 2024.  

² Details of the Currajong Mineral Resource Estimate were previously released by Rimfire in an ASX 

Announcement entitled “Currajong MRE increases Rimfire Scandium resources by 61%” dated 20 October 2025. 

Rimfire confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information included 

in the 9 September 2024 and 20 October 2025 ASX announcement, and that all material assumptions and 

technical parameters underpinning the estimates in that ASX announcement continue to apply and have not 

materially changed. 

Murga Exploration Target (Fifield Earn In Project - GPR has right to earn 50.1%) 

 

The Murga Exploration Target is located 4 kilometres south of Sunrise Energy Metals’ (SRL.ASX) Syerston 

Scandium Deposit, within the Fifield District - Australia’s scandium epicentre, approximately 70 km NW of Parkes 

in central NSW and at its closest point is only 1.2 kilometres south of the Syerston Deposit (Figures 1 and 2). 

 

In addition to the Melrose, Murga North and Currajong mineral resources, H&S previously defined an Exploration 

Target for the broader Murga area (excluding the Murga North Mineral Resource) in 2024 (See Rimfire’s ASX 

Announcement dated 9 September 2024).  

It was based on an outline of the scandium-bearing pyroxenite interpreted from aeromagnetic data and results of 

Rimfire’s initial reconnaissance air core drilling (on nominal 400m x 400m centres) throughout the Murga area.   

The Exploration Target has an average thickness of 15 metres along with a default density of 2.15t/m3.  However, 

at the time of defining the exploration target, it was unknown whether the whole outlined area will have reasonable 

prospects for eventual extraction so it has been assumed that only 50% of the area within the pyroxenite outline 

will be classified as the Exploration Target.    

https://www.rimfire.com.au/pdf/ae47d996-6aa8-4977-95e7-6c9620d4aa0e/Currajong-MRE-increases-Rimfire-Sc-resources-by-61.pdf?Platform=ListPage
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The Exploration Target for the broader Murga area (excluding the Murga North Mineral Resource) is:  100 to 

200Mt at 100 to 200ppm Sc ³. 

³ Cautionary Statement: The potential quantity and grade of the Exploration Target is conceptual in nature and there has been 

insufficient exploration to estimate a Mineral Resource, and it is uncertain if further exploration will result in the estimation of 

a Mineral Resource. 

 

To facilitate the conversion of the exploration target, Rimfire drilled 86 air core holes (FI2880 to FI2945 and FI2969 

to 2988 / 2,384 metres) during the Period. 

 

The drilling, which was fully funded by Rimfire, was undertaken throughout the northern and central portion of the 

9km² Murga Exploration Target to infill existing broad spaced drill holes (thereby achieving an overall nominal drill 

spacing of 50 to 100 metre centres in key areas throughout the exploration target).  

 

Drillholes intersected a range of weathered rock types including ultramafic pyroxenite rocks that are known from 

Rimfire’s work throughout the broader Fifield district to be an important primary scandium source rock (see Rimfire 

ASX Announcement dated 28 March 2025). 

 

Following the end of the Period, Rimfire received the first drill assays with multiple holes delivering broad scandium 

intercepts; 

• 21m @ 204ppm Sc (313ppm Sc Oxide*) from 12 metres in FI2905 including 5m @ 280ppm Sc (429ppm 

Sc Oxide*), 

• 24m @ 160ppm Sc (245ppm Sc Oxide) from 1 metre in FI2906 including 6m @ 270ppm Sc (414ppm 

Sc Oxide), 

• 38m @ 114ppm Sc (175ppm Sc Oxide) from 10 metres in FI2904 including 4m @ 153ppm Sc (235ppm 

Sc Oxide), 

• 26m @ 134ppm Sc (206ppm Sc Oxide) from 12 metres in FI2901 including 4m @ 243ppm Sc (373ppm 

Sc Oxide), and 

• 45m @ 114ppm Sc (175ppm Sc Oxide) from 5 metres in FI2882 including 7m @ 157ppm Sc (241ppm 

Sc Oxide). 

 

* Sc multiplied by 1.5338 to convert to Sc Oxide (Sc2O3). 

 

In total (including the current program), Rimfire has now drilled 258 air core holes (6,655 metres) and 2 diamond 

holes (298.7 metres) in 4 separate programs throughout the Murga Exploration Target (see Rimfire ASX 

Announcements dated 27 January 2026, 28 March 2025, 16 December 2024, 6 May 2024, and 3 October 2023). 

 

At the time of writing, all drilling and geological data has been forwarded to H&S who will estimate a Mineral 

Resource for Murga which remains on track to the completed by the end of March 2026 Quarter.  The Murga 

Mineral Resource will add to Rimfire’s current scandium inventory at Fifiled of 5,449t Sc (8,333t Sc Oxide). 

 

Rabbit Trap Scandium Project (Rimfire holding Option to Purchase and 100% - owned) 

 

Regionally the Rabbit Trap Project lies approximately 50 kilometres north of Murga and covers a north trending 

belt of Ordovician – age mafic / ultramafic intrusive rocks (Alaskan – Ural style) that are prospective for prospective 

for a range of critical minerals including scandium, nickel, cobalt and the platinum group elements (PGEs). 

During the period, Rimfire drilled 23 air core holes (FI2946 to FI2968 / 1,360 metres). 

The drilling, which was fully funded by Rimfire, was undertaken with the dual objective of determining the 

significance of three scandium – prospective magnetic anomalies that lie east / northeast of existing scandium at 

the Malamute Scandium Prospect and expanding the footprint of the Malamute Prospect. 
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Previous wide spaced (e.g. 250 x 250m centres) reconnaissance air core drilling undertaken in 2019 and 2023 

identified strongly anomalous scandium (Sc) within a flat – lying weathered and lateritised pyroxenite at Malamute 

Scandium Prospect (See Rimfire’s ASX Announcement dated 27 November 2024), i.e. 

• 18m @ 217ppm Sc (332ppm Sc Oxide*) from 30m in MA07 including 6m @ 331ppm Sc (508ppm Sc 

Oxide) 

• 9m @ 197ppm Sc (302 ppm Sc Oxide) from 8m in MA08 including 3m @ 272ppm Sc (417ppm Sc 

Oxide) 

• 9m @ 242ppm Sc (371ppm Sc Oxide) from 34m in MA44 including 3m @ 373ppm Sc (572ppm Sc 

Oxide), and  

• 10m @ 270ppm Sc (414ppm Sc Oxide) from 25m in MA48 including 4m @ 295ppm Sc (452ppm Sc 

Oxide). 

* Sc multiplied by 1.5338 to convert to Sc Oxide (Sc2O3). 

Scandium at the Malamute Prospect is present over a 400m x 500m area and remains open laterally to the east 

and west.  

In this program, 16 of the 23 holes (FI2953 to FI2968) were drilled on nominal 100 – metre spacings throughout 

and around the area of existing scandium mineralisation. The drillholes at the Malamute Prospect intersected a 

strongly weathered ultramafic pyroxenite overlain by a thick zone of black / purple saprolite clay which bears a 

strong resemblance to the previously drilled scandium at the prospect, although assays are needed to confirm 

this observation. 

Drilling also tested three previously undrilled magnetic anomalies that lie immediately east and northeast of the 

Malamute Prospect that were interpreted to represent additional occurrences of prospective ultramafic rock types.  

5 holes drilled into the 2 northeastern anomalies (FI2946 to FI2950) failed to penetrate basement rocks due to 

thick cover sequences of gravel and running sands with abundant ground water with the deepest hole going to 

102 metres. As such the cause of the north-eastern magnetic anomalies remain unknown and there may be merit 

in employing a different drill technique (i.e. diamond drilling) to further investigate these anomalies later. 

2 holes drilled into the magnetic anomaly (FI2951 and 2952) which lie immediately east of the Malamute Prospect 

intersected a deeply weathered possible sedimentary basement rock and assays are needed to understand the 

significance of this observation. 

At the time of writing, assays were awaited. 

See Rimfire’s ASX Announcement dated 16 December 2025 for further details.  

 

Operational Review – Base Metal projects 
 

Broken Hill Base Metal Project (RIM 100%) 

 

During the Period Rimfire defined several new precious and base metal drill targets following a comprehensive 

review of historic geophysical, geological and geochemical data at the Company’s 100% - owned Broken Hill 

Base Metal Project which is located immediately west of Broken Hill, in far western New South Wales (Figure 1). 

 

Of particular note is the Windy Ridge Gold Antimony Prospect which is located 30 kilometres southwest of the 

Broken Hill townsite and occurs within the same rock sequence that hosts the Broken Hill Line of Lode silver lead 

zinc deposits, namely a north-east trending intercalated sequence of sillimanite facies metamorphosed 

sedimentary rocks, amphibolites and quartzo-feldspathic rocks which are locally disrupted by small scale cross-

cutting shear zones that may influence the distribution of high-grade gold mineralisation. 

 

Historic rock chip sampling and drilling has defined a 2.5-kilometre-long gold prospective corridor at Windy Ridge 

with the strongest gold – antimony grades present within a 600-metre-long zone at the northern end of the 

prospect.  
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Gold – antimony mineralisation occurs within sheared and brecciated chlorite – sericite - quartz schists, chlorite 

– rich quartzites and gahnite bearing quartzites which contain between 1% and 15% sulphides, i.e. pyrite, 

arsenopyrite, stibnite and sphalerite. The mineralised horizon outcrops in places and is visible as a linear 

“chargeability” (+15msec) anomaly in historic Induced Polarisation (IP) geophysics along most of its strike. 

Rock chip sampling by Seltrust in 1983 along the 2.5-kilometre-long corridor returned anomalous values ranging 

from 0.5 to 3.0g/t gold with the highest value of 37g/t gold collected from outcropping gossanous material in the 

northern portion of the prospect. Seltrust did not assay their rock chips for antimony.  

Despite gold and antimony being first recognised by previous explorers at Windy Ridge in 1976, there has not 

been systematic assaying for antimony in subsequent drilling of the prospect.  

Previous drilling at Windy Ridge has returned multiple intersections including; 

o 36m @ 0.93g/t Au, 0.46%Sb from 90 metres in NPD-P05 including 6m @ 1.53g/t Au, 0.74% Sb from 

102 metres and 2m @ 1.45g/t Au, 1.2%Sb from 118 metres, 

o 52m @ 0.53g/t gold from 210 metres in AK4 including 11m @ 0.58g/t gold from 210 metres, 9m @ 

1.08g/t gold from 235 metres, and 8m @ 1.03g/t gold from 254 metres, (with selected chip samples 

up to 1.4% antimony) 

o 5.3m @ 1.20g/t gold from 189.40 metres in NPD-D1 including 0.4m @ 9.70g/t gold from 189.40 metres 

and 1.5m @ 1.47g/t gold from 193.20 metres, (hole not assayed for antimony) 

o 16m @ 0.69g/t gold from 38 metres in NPD-P05, 

o 36m @ 0.85g/t gold from 88 metres in NPD-P05, 

o 10m @ 1.34g/t gold from 56 metres in NPD-P06, 

o 4m @ 1.0g/t gold from 32 metres in NPD-P12, 

o 32m @ 0.81g/t gold from 24 metres NPD-P21 including 11m @ 1.04g/t gold from 32 metres. 

 
Windy Ridge Gold Antimony Opportunity  

 
The Windy Ridge Prospect represents a significant gold and antimony opportunity for Rimfire and its shareholders 

which is especially timely given the Australian Federal Government’s new $1.2 billion Critical Minerals Strategic 

Reserve which has just identified antimony as a priority mineral for Australia’s economic, energy and national 

security future. 

Windy Ridge is significant for the following reasons: 

1. It’s been 40 years since the Windy Ridge was last drilled by Seltrust and CRAE. Gold and antimony 

commodity prices have increased significantly in that time, which justifies a re-examination of the area. 

Recognition of antimony strengthens the attractiveness of the prospect.  

 

2. The wide spaced (160 metres) drill traverses employed by previous explorers were too far apart to assess for 

internal high – grade gold and antimony mineralisation within the 600-metre-long gold antimony mineralised 

zone.  

 
If internal high-grade zones are present within the cross-cutting shear zones, then all previous holes have 

been drilled in the wrong orientation and would not have tested this scenario. 

 
Surface rock chip sampling has returned gold values up to 37g/t gold which also highlights the potential 

for high-grade mineralisation within the near surface environment (i.e. the oxide zone). The historic drill holes 

have not adequately tested this concept. 

 
3. The abundance and grade of antimony at Windy Ridge is not well defined due to the lack of systematic 

assaying for antimony by previous explorers despite the presence of the antimony mineral (stibnite) in drill 

core and strongly anomalous levels of antimony in selected drillholes.  

 
4. Windy Ridge and the surrounding Broken Hill Base Metals Project is 100% - owned by Rimfire and not subject 

to any third – party arrangements or encumbrances. 

See Rimfire’s ASX Announcement dated 19 January 2026 for further details.  
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Figure 2: Fifield project locations showing Rimfire (red blocks) and Rio Tinto (blue) and Sunrise Energy 

Metals (green). 
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Figure 3: Rimfire’s Broken Hill Project (red blocks), and third-party competitors - (S32 – South 32 Limited 

JV with Barrier Resources and Bowyang Pty Ltd / BHM – Broken Hill Mines / RHI – Red Hill Minerals and 

Red Hill Minerals Earn In and JV with Peel Mining / COB – Cobalt Blue Broken Hill Cobalt Project). 

 

 

Tenement Position  

There has also been ongoing routine submittal of various compliance reports including Annual Technical Reports 
(under IMER standards) to NSW Department of Planning, Industry and Environment – Resources and Geoscience 
to meet government compliance requirements for Rimfire’s Exploration Licences and Mining Lease The Company 
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continues to maintain its tenements in the Lachlan Oregon area of central NSW and in Broken Hill, covering an 
area of circa 1,734km2.   
 
Below is a table of project tenure held as at 31 December 2025.  
 

 
 

Competent Persons Declaration 

 

The information in the report that relates to Exploration and Resource Results is based on information reviewed 

and/or compiled by David Hutton who is a Competent Person and is a Fellow of The Australasian Institute of 

Mining and Metallurgy.  

 

Mr Hutton has over 30 years’ experience in the minerals industry and is the Managing Director and CEO of Rimfire 

Pacific Mining. Mr Hutton has sufficient experience that is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of 

deposits under consideration and to the activity being undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in 

the 2012 Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore 

Reserves’.  

 

Mr Hutton consents to the inclusion of the matters based on the information in the form and context in which it 

appears. 

 

The data in this report that relates to Mineral Resource estimates and Exploration Target is based on information 

evaluated by Mr Simon Tear who is a Member of The Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy (MAusIMM) 

and who has sufficient experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration 

and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the 

Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves (the “JORC Code”). 

Mr Tear is a Director of H&S Consultants Pty Ltd and he consents to the inclusion in the report of the Mineral 

Resources and Exploration Target in the form and context in which they appear. 

 

 

 

 

Project Tenement Holder Current Area 

(units / Ha)

Grant Date Expiry Date Mineral Focus

Valley Copper Project EL8542 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 5 23/03/2017 23/03/2026 Porphry Copper / Gold

RIM 100% EL8401 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 2 22/10/2015 22/10/2027 Porphry Copper / Gold

Cowal Copper Project* EL8804 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 44 31/10/2018 31/10/2026 Copper / Gold

RIM 100% EL9397 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 91 22/04/2022 22/04/2027 Copper / Gold

EL8329 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 26 4/12/2014 4/12/2026 Copper / Gold

Rabbit Trap Project EL8666** Cobalt Prospecting Pty Ltd 50 30/10/2017 30/10/2026 Scandium

RIM 100% EL9748 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 59 20/02/2025 20/02/2028 Scandium

Broken Hill Copper / Cobalt Project EL5958 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 27 24/06/2002 24/06/2028 Copper / Cobalt / Gold / Antinomy

RIM 100% EL8572 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 19 23/05/2017 23/05/2026 Copper / Cobalt

EL8599 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 20 20/06/2017 20/06/2026 Copper / Cobalt

EL9749 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 2 21/02/2025 21/02/2028 Copper / Cobalt

EL9768 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 6 10/04/2025 10/04/2028 Copper / Cobalt

Fifield Project EL8935 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 21 3/02/2020 3/02/2026 Scandium / Gold / Silver / PGEs

GPR Earning up to 50.1% M(C)L305 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 1.9 Ha 18/11/2004 18/11/2027 Scandium / Gold / Silver / PGEs

EL6241 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 15 17/05/2004 17/05/2027 Scandium / Gold / Silver / PGEs

Avondale Project EL5565 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 4 24/03/1999 24/03/2028 Scandium / PGE's / Cobalt / Nickel

GPR Earning up to 75% EL7058 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 35 1/02/2008 1/02/2026 Scandium / PGE's / Cobalt / Nickel

EL7959 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 7 16/08/2012 16/08/2026 Scandium / PGE's / Cobalt / Nickel

EL8401 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 98 22/10/2015 22/10/2027 Scandium / PGE's / Cobalt / Nickel

EL8542 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 27 23/03/2017 23/03/2026 Scandium / PGE's / Cobalt / Nickel

EL8543 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 1 27/03/2017 27/03/2026 Scandium / PGE's / Cobalt / Nickel

EL8935 Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 19 3/02/2020 3/02/2026 Scandium / PGE's / Cobalt / Nickel

* Transferred to Altitude Ltd after they exercised their option to purchase, with completion of transfer occuring 12/01/26

** RIM holds an option to purchase the tenement
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CORPORATE ACTIVITIES 

Management Changes 

None.   
 

Annual General Meeting 

The Company held its Annual General Meeting on the 18 November 2025, with all resolutions being carried. 

 

Cash, Funding and Capital Structure 

At 31 December 2025, Rimfire had cash of $1.5M, and Earn-In bank balances totalling $69K.  

 

Capital structure of the Company at 31 December 2025; 

• Ordinary Fully Paid Shares - 2,765,977,228 

• Unquoted Options expiring with various dates and prices, issued to staff, consultants, and directors – 
81,950,000 

• Unquoted Options expiring 31 March 2027 @ $0.03 (3 cents) – 97,650,000 

• Unquoted Options expiring 28 October 2027 @$0.03 (3 cents) – 233,333,335 
 

 

July (Tranche 1) / October (Tranche 2) 2025 Placement 

 

During the Period, Rimfire raised $3.5 million through the issue of approximately 233.3m shares at an issue price 

of $0.015 (1.5 cents) per share (“Placement”) pursuant to Section 708 of the Corporations Act (Cth) 

(“Corporations Act”).  

 

The Placement comprised the issue of a total of 233,333,335 fully paid ordinary shares (“New Shares”) to 

professional and sophisticated investors eligible under section 708 of the Corporations Act. The New Shares were 

issued at a price of $0.015 (1.5 cents) per share, raising $3.5 million.  

 

The Placement was done in two tranches with: 

 

• 199,000,002 New Shares issued on the 1 August 2025 under the Company’s existing placement capacity 

under ASX Listing Rule 7.1 (Tranche 1 Placement); and  

• 34,333,333 New Shares issued on 22 October 2025 following receipt of shareholder at a General Meeting 

of the Company’s shareholders held 9 October 2025 (Tranche 2 Placement). 

 

In addition, a total of 233,333,335 free attaching unlisted options were issued to participants in the Placement on 

a one (1) for one (1) basis, being one (1) free attaching unlisted option for every new share subscribed for and 

issued under the Placement with an exercise price of $0.03 (3 cents) each, and an expiry date 2 years from the 

date of issue (“Attaching Options”), subject to shareholder approval. 

 

Directors subscribed for approximately $120,000 worth of shares, which is included in the Tranche 2 Placement. 

 

The Tranche 2 Placement (which includes Director participation) and all the Attaching Options under the Tranche 

1 and 2 Placement were approved by shareholders at a General Meeting of the Company’s shareholders held 9 

October 2025. 

 

All New Shares rank equally with the existing Rimfire fully paid ordinary shares quoted on the ASX.  

 

The Company also issued a cleansing prospectus, pursuant to section 713 of the Corporations Act, to facilitate 

the secondary trading of the New Shares.  
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Fifield and Avondale Earn-ins Update  

Exploration on the Fifield and Avondale Projects is subject to an Earn-In Agreement with Golden Plains Resources 

(GPR). 

Exploration activities at the Fifield and Avondale Projects are managed by Rimfire on behalf of a Management 

Committee which comprises two Rimfire representatives and one GPR representative.  

After the Period, the Management Committee unanimously approved a work program and budget for the Quarter 

which enables preparation for metallurgical test work of scandium mineralised material from the Murga Exploration 

Target, a 9 - kilometre - long seismic line extending from the Sorpresa Gold Silver Deposit (0.92Mt @ 2.3g/t gold 

and 30g/t silver for 67Koz gold and 0.9Moz silver - see Rimfire ASX Announcement 6 November 2019), and drill 

testing of a new copper gold target named Kara Kara. 

Following the approval of the Quarter budget and work program and pursuant to the Fifield and Avondale Earn-

In Agreements, Rimfire issued GPR with a Cash Call Notice for $110,000 which was paid by GPR within the 

required timeframe. 

 

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE HALF YEAR 

Subsequent to 31 December 2025, 7.3125m shares were issued from the exercise of 18.25m unlisted options 

under the Campany’s Equity Incentive Plan (through a combination of a cashless (14.25m unlisted options) and 

cash exercise ($50k payment of 4m unlisted options), of the 7.3125m shares issued, 5.125m were issued to Greg 

Keane. 

 

AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION 

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is 
set out immediately after this directors' report. 
 
This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors, pursuant to section 306(3)(a) of the Corporations 
Act 2001. 
 
On behalf of the directors 

 
 
 
 
Ian McCubbing  
Chairman 
 
Dated in Melbourne, 13 March 2026 
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AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION 

As lead auditor for the review of the financial report of Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited for the half year ended 31 

December 2025, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of: 

(i) the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the review; and

(ii) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

RSM AUSTRALIA PARTNERS 

R J MORILLO MALDONADO 
Partner 

Melbourne, Victoria  
Dated: 13 March 2026
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The above Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.  

31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24

$ $

Revenue from continuing operations 2 4,934           7,227           

Other income 247              -                   

Expenses:

Employee benefits expense (251,410)       (224,020)       

Non-executive directors’ fees (66,860)        (80,175)        

Professional costs (578,747)       (956,216)       

Occupancy costs (22,477)        (22,181)        

Marketing expense (30,000)        (43,261)        

Depreciation (4,225)          (7,007)          

Insurance (42,704)        (27,537)        

Share registry and listing expenses (126,816)       (124,496)       

Other administration expenses (74,864)        (98,030)        

Impairment of exploration expenditure -                   (8,552)          

Loss on disposal of exploration and evaluation assets (157,358)       -                   

Fair value loss on financial assets (33,306)        -                   

Profit/(Loss) before income tax (1,383,586)    (1,584,248)    

Income tax expense -                   -                   

Profit/(Loss) after income tax (1,383,586)    (1,584,248)    

Other comprehensive income -                   -                   

Total comprehensive loss for the period (1,383,586)    (1,584,248)    

Loss per share attributable to the members of Rimfire

Pacific Mining Ltd

Basic loss per share (cents per share) 9 (0.05)            (0.07)            

Diluted loss per share (cents per share) 9 (0.05)            (0.07)            

Note

Consolidated Entity
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025 
 

 

  

 
 

The above Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

31-Dec-25 30-Jun-25

$ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,549,650      947,092                

Trade and other receivables 6 140,338         216,134                

Financial asset 68,559          -                           

Prepayments 23,655          65,206                  

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,782,202      1,228,431             

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables - non current 6 120,000         165,000                

Financial assets at fair value 66,694          -                           

Property, plant and equipment 3 267,184         280,423                

Exploration and evaluation costs 4 18,708,018    18,449,805           

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 19,161,896    18,895,228           

TOTAL ASSETS 20,944,098    20,123,659           

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 972,554         2,159,429             

Employee benefits 116,492         125,149                

Contract liability 76,973          -                           

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,166,019      2,284,578             

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employee benefits (N/C) 15,650          23,141                  

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 15,650          23,141                  

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,181,669      2,307,719             

NET ASSETS 19,762,429    17,815,940           

EQUITY

Issued Capital 5 47,846,651    44,496,451           

Reserves 388,815         408,940                

Accumulated losses (28,473,037)   (27,089,451)          

TOTAL EQUITY 19,762,429    17,815,940           

Consolidated Entity

Note
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The above Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

 

Consolidated Entity
Contributed 

Equity

Reserves Accumulated 

Losses

Total

$ $ $ $

Balance at 1 July 2025       44,496,454            408,940      (27,089,451)    17,815,943 

Loss after income tax                      -                       -        (1,383,586)     (1,383,586)

Other comprehensive income                      -                       -                       -                    - 

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the period                      -                       -        (1,383,586)     (1,383,586)

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners

Shares issued during the year         3,604,497             (20,125)                       -      3,584,372 

Transaction costs related to share issues          (254,300)                       -                       -        (254,300)

Balance at 31 December 2025       47,846,651            388,815      (28,473,037)    19,762,429 

Balance at 1 July 2024       38,623,680            438,190      (21,840,335)    17,221,535 

Loss after income tax                      -                       -        (1,584,248)     (1,584,248)

Other comprehensive income                      -                       -                       -                    - 

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the period                      -                       -        (1,584,248)     (1,584,248)

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners

Shares issued during the year         2,365,000                       -                       -      2,365,000 

Transaction costs related to share issues              (6,791)                       -                       -           (6,791)

Balance at 31 December 2024       40,981,889            438,190      (23,424,583)    17,995,496 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The above Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24

$ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Payments to suppliers and employees (2,305,170)           (973,123)        

Interest received 4,939                  6,145             

Net cash used in operating activities (2,300,231)           (966,978)        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payment for mining tenement exploration (574,180)             (1,263,240)      

Proceeds from disposal of tenements 103,960               -                    

Reimbursements of exploration expenditure charged to GPR Earn-in 42,881                315,437          

Net cash used in investing activities (427,339)             (947,803)        

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issue of shares 3,584,375            1,145,000       

Proceeds from options exercised -                         1,220,000       

Transaction costs associated with share issues (254,300)             (6,791)            

Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities 3,330,075            2,358,209       

Net Increase in cash held 602,505               443,428          

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 947,145               187,666          

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 1,549,650            631,094          

Consolidated Entity

Note
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 
 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUTING POLICIES 

Note 1 Basis of Preparation and Statement of Compliance 
These general-purpose financial statements for the interim half-year reporting period ended 31 December 2025 have 

been prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting (“AASB 

134”). Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 Interim 

Financial Reporting.  

 

These general-purpose financial statements do not include all the notes of the type normally included in annual 

financial statements. Accordingly, these financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the annual report for 

the year ended 30 June 2025 and any public announcements made by the company during the interim reporting 

period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

The principal accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and corresponding 

interim reporting period, unless otherwise stated.  
 

New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted 
The consolidated entity has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by 

the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period. 

 

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted 

 

Going Concern 
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates continuity of normal 

business activities and the realisation of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business. 

 

As disclosed in the financial statements, the Consolidated entity incurred a loss of $1,383,586 and had net cash 

outflows from operating activities of $2,300,231 and $427,339 from investing activities for the year ended 31 

December 2025. The above matters indicate a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt as to whether 

the Consolidated entity will continue as a going concern and therefore whether it will realise its assets and extinguish 

its liabilities in the normal course of business and at the amounts stated in the financial report.  

 

Notwithstanding the above mentioned matters, the Directors, after reviewing the Consolidated entity’s cashflow 

forecast for a period of at least 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements, have concluded 

that it is reasonably foreseeable that it will continue as a going concern, and that it is appropriate to adopt the going 

concern basis in the preparation of the financial report. The Directors’ assessment considered the following factors: 

• The Company has the ability to seek additional capital through fund raisings on the ASX. The Directors are 

confident that this is feasible based on the Consolidated entity’s history of successful capital raising, 

including the most recent share placement of $3.5m during July / October 2025; and 

• The Directors are considering a number of external funding alternatives such as the potential sale of non-

core assets and farm-out of exploration arrangements. 

 

Accordingly, the Directors believe that the Consolidated entity will be able to continue as a going concern and that it 

is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in the preparation of the financial report. 

 

The financial report does not include any adjustments relating to the amounts or classification of recorded assets or 

liabilities that might be necessary if the Consolidated entity does not continue as a going concern. 

 

 



 

19   
Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited – 2026 Financial Year, Half-Year Report, ended 31 December 2025 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 
 

2. REVENUE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 

 
 

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

 

 

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION COSTS 

 

 

31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24

$ $

Interest Income 4,934 6,145

Sundry Income 247 1,082

Total revenue from continuing operations 5,181 7,227

Consolidated Entity

31-Dec-25 30-Jun-25

$ $

LAND

Freehold land

At cost 226,834 226,834

Total Land 226,834 226,834

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Plant and equipment

At cost 233,894 233,594

Accumulated depreciation (206,377) (203,715)

27,517 29,879

Motor Vehicle

At cost 37,182 50,771

Accumulated depreciation (24,348) (27,061)

12,833 23,710

Office Furniture

At cost 49,029 49,029

Accumulated depreciation (49,029) (49,029)

0 0

Leasehold Improvements

At cost 420 420

Accumulated depreciation (420) (420)

0 0

TOTAL PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 40,350 53,589

TOTAL PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 267,184 280,423

Consolidated Entity

31-Dec-25 30-Jun-25

$ $

Opening Balance 18,449,805 16,789,935

Additional expenditure 714,104 2,040,458

Impairment of exploration expenditure 0 (12,203)

Disposal of Cowal project* (363,584) 0

Recharged exploration expenditure (92,306) (368,385)

Closing balance 18,708,018 18,449,805

Consolidated Entity

*Relates to sale of Cowal Project to Altitude Minerals.  A further $450k in milestone payments is subject to 

Altitude Minerals achieving milestone targets.  Currently, this is assessed as not probable and will be 

reassessed at each reporting period. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 
 

5. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY  

 
  

 Unlisted Options 

At end of the Half Year, 31 December 2025, there were 412,933,335 unissued shares under option at various issue 

prices and vesting dates subject to vesting conditions.  

 

6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

 
7. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

 

8. SEGMENT REVENUES AND RESULTS 

The consolidated entity operated predominantly in one industry being mining, exploration and prospecting and one 

geographical area, being Australia. This operating segment is based on the internal reports that are reviewed and 

used by the Board of Directors (who are identified as the Chief Operating Decision Makers “CODM”) in assessing 

performance and determining the allocation of resources. There is no aggregation of operating segments. The 

accounting policies adopted for internal reporting to the CODM are consistent with those adopted in the annual 

report. 

 

  

Half-Year Ended Year Ended Half-Year Ended Year Ended

31-Dec-25 30-Jun-25 31-Dec-25 30-Jun-25

Issued Shares

Fully paid ordinary shares 2,765,977,228 2,525,893,893 47,846,651 44,496,451

Ordinary shares on issue at beginning of period 2,525,893,893 2,248,601,078 44,496,451 38,623,680

Movements during the period

Issue of shares 233,333,335 277,292,815 3,500,000 6,110,466

Issue of shares on the exercise of options 6,750,000 104,500

Transaction costs relating to issues (254,300) (237,695)

Shares on issue at end of period 2,765,977,228 2,525,893,893 47,846,651 44,496,451

Number of Securities Value of Securities $

31-Dec-25 30-Jun-25

$ $

Current

Security deposits & other current assets 140,111 215,907

Other receivables 227 227

140,338 216,134

Non-Current

Security Deposits 120,000 165,000

120,000 165,000

Consolidated Entity

31-Dec-25 30-Jun-25

$ $

Trade creditors 177,697 557,519

Sundry creditors and accrued expenses 853,351 1,734,800

GST collected (58,493) (132,890)

972,554 2,159,429

Consolidated Entity
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 
 

9. EARNINGS PER SHARE 

 

 

10. EXPLORATION AND MINING LEASE COMMITMENTS 

The consolidated entity is committed to capital expenditure on its various exploration and mining licences and leases 

as follows:  

 
 

11. CONTINGENT ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

As reported in the Annual Report for FY25, GPR has made a claim against Rimfire in relation to part of the HoA 

payments ($385,000) made by GPR to Rimfire in 2023 under the terms of the Fifield Heads of Agreement (See both 

of Rimfire’s ASX Announcements dated 20 June 2023).    

 

The second defendant to those proceedings, Omeo Gold Pty Ltd (Omeo) has filed its defence and counterclaim. 

Omeo’s primary position is that the Heads of Agreement is enforceable. If that argument is unsuccessful, Omeo’s 

secondary argument is that it is entitled to restitution of the payments that Omeo paid directly to Rimfire in satisfaction 

of the Heads of Agreement (being the amount of $530,000). Omeo is first seeking restitution of that amount from 

GPR and, if that is unsuccessful, it then seeks restitution of that amount from Rimfire. 

   

Subject to the outcome of the proceedings, Rimfire could have no liability, or could be liable to one or both of GPR 

and Omeo. It is not possible to reliably determine at this stage the outcome of that dispute, nor the quantum of any 

amount which Rimfire will be required to pay. 

 

12. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF HALF YEAR 

Subsequent to 31 December 2025, 7.3125m shares were issued from the exercise of 18.25m unlisted options under 

the Campany’s Equity Incentive Plan (through a combination of a cashless (14.25m unlisted options) and cash 

exercise ($50k payment of 4m unlisted options), of the 7.3125m shares issued, 5.125m were issued to Greg Keane. 

 

31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24

$ $

a. Reconciliation of Earnings to Loss

Loss used in the calculation of basic EPS (1,383,586) (1,584,248)

b.
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the half year used

in calculation of basic EPS
2,735,701,443 2,320,399,073

Potential ordinary shares - -

c. Classification of securities

d.
Ordinary shares issued between reporting date and time of completion of the

financial report
- -

Basic loss per share (cents per share) (0.05) (0.07)

Diluted loss per share (cents per share) (0.05) (0.07)

Loss used in the calculation of dilutive EPS (1,383,586) (1,584,248)

Consolidated Entity

Share options are anti-dilutive and securities have not been classed as potential ordinary

shares and are not included in the determination of dilutive EPS.
- -

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the half year used in

calculation of dilutive EPS
2,735,701,443 2,320,399,073

31-Dec-25 30-Jun-25

$ $

Payable

- Not later than 1 year 786,009 838,197

- Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years 1,248,762 934,038

2,034,771 1,772,235

Consolidated Entity
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DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION 

In the directors' opinion: 

 

• the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standard 

AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting', the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional 

reporting requirements; 

 

• the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as 

at 31 December 2025 and of its performance for the financial half-year ended on that date; and 

 

• there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become 

due and payable. 

 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to section 303(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

On behalf of the directors 

 

 

Ian McCubbing  

Chairman 

Dated in Melbourne, 13 March 2026 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT 
To the Members of Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited 

Report on the Half-Year Financial Report 

Conclusion 

We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited (‘the Company’), 

and its subsidiaries (together referred as ‘the Consolidated entity’), which comprises the consolidated statement 

of financial position as at 31 December 2025, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year 

then ended, notes comprising a summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory notes, and the 

directors’ declaration. 

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that 

the accompanying half-year financial report of the Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited does not comply with the 

Corporations Act 2001 including: 

(a) giving a true and fair view of the Consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of

its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and

(b) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations

Regulations 2001.

Basis for Conclusion 

We conducted our review in accordance with ASRE 2410 Review of a Financial Report Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity (‘ASRE 2410’). Our responsibilities are further described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Review of the Financial Report section of our report.  We are independent of the 

Consolidated entity in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and 

the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics 

for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the 

annual financial report in Australia.  We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the 

Code. 

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which has been given to 

the directors of Rimfire Pacific Mining Limited, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time 

of this auditor’s review report. 
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Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial report, which indicates that during the half year ended 31 December 

2025 the Consolidated entity incurred losses of $1,383,586. Also, during the half year ended 31 December 2025 

the Consolidated entity had net cash outflows of $2,300,231 and $427,339 from operating activities and investing 

activities, respectively. As stated in Note 1, these factors indicate a material uncertainty which may cast significant 

doubt as to whether the Consolidated entity will continue as a going concern. Our conclusion is not modified in 

respect of this matter.  

Directors’ Responsibility for the Half-Year Financial Report 

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true 

and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such 

internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the half-year financial report 

that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility for the Review of the Financial Report 

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. ASRE 2410 

requires us to conclude whether we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year 

financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including: giving a true and fair view of the 

Consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and its performance for the half-year ended on 

that date; and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations 

Regulations 2001. 

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial 

and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 

scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not 

enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an 

audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

RSM AUSTRALIA PARTNERS 

R J MORILLO MALDONADO 
Partner 

Melbourne, Victoria  
Dated: 13 March 2026
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8 Chapel Street  

Cremorne  VIC  3121 

 

Share Registry:  Computershare Investor Services Pty Ltd 

   Yarra Falls 

   452 Johnston St 

Abbotsford  VIC  3067 

Tel: 1300 787 272 

 

Bankers:  Westpac Banking Corporation 

114 William Street  

Melbourne  VIC  3000 

 

Stock Exchange Listing:  Australian Securities Exchange Home Exchange – Melbourne 

 

ASX Code:    RIM 

 

Email Address:  rimfire@rimfire.com.au 

 

Website Address:  www.rimfire.com.au 

 

 

https://www.asx.com.au/asx/share-price-research/company/RIM
mailto:rimfire@rimfire.com.au
http://www.rimfire.com.au/IRM/content/default.aspx
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